
.3-fmcFc=f cfiT cfi I ll~ e>l ll.:,

Office of the Commissioner
~ ;jj"j Q fl el, 3fCrlc>r 3-1 $ J-J c; I cit I c; 3-1 rg#a I e>l ll

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
;jj1Qflel m,~ J:fldT, 3-thllcll$1, 3-1$cl-Jc\lcillc;-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:-20240564SWOOOOOOF01E
(9i") ~~/File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4495/2023

("©") 3r4la or2er iemoit f2aia/ AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-08/2024-25
Order-In -Appeal and date and 24.04.2024
LffITT'f~Tf[ff/ $fl rai@, agar (or4let)(<T) Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

('cf) unlaa5l f24ta5 I 03.05.2024Date of Issue
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. CGST-VI/Ref-0l/Aura/DAP/2023-24 dated

(s-) 28.04.2023 passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, DIV-VI, Ahmedabad
South.

3if1aaafaa 3jk uar I M/s AURA BUSINESS VENTURE LLP,
('cf) Name and Address of the

1st Floor, Akshay Building, Behind Vadilal House,
53 Shrimali Society, Navrangpura,Appellant Ahmedabad-380009

#l? arf zrsf-star sits rqra mar ? at az <a skrh7fa zrntfefa f) aatu ·Tg +er
srf@era1t aRraft srar alerur searta#mar2,# fat sr2grfa gr aaar?t

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

Revision application to Government of India:

( 1) +la aarar gca zf@nfa, 1994 ft eat 3TTRf ifR" aarg mgmiaarkya arr 917"
Gr-arr h rz uv@# h siasfaatrur sraa sefla, sr Ta7, ITT i7tar, usa f@qr,
tft ifsr, s#fa tr sa,i mrf, +& f«ft: 110001 #t Rtst at@gq:­

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

(m) 4f ma Rt zR ah+asra aft z1Rat at fRarrqra #tar afat
'4-j osrrr tar?qssrn imusa gr af, z [aft muzrr arvet Rat? az ffr #ta it
'ljTffarIr it gra ft 1fl ahtr rtBl

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

(q) +ntzaharzgf#ft zagrrr fffa mtTarta Raf4fut 3rat
graa genafer lsah argf@flug qr7rt faffaa 2r

1

*



In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(r) sifar sglaa fl 3qra tr 4rat fu it set ?Retrt+&g sit tk sertza
qr rd fa ah {a1f@a re, sf trRa ata rzrarfa zrfefa (i 2) 1998
arr 109 arrfau mg gt

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under

.. Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) aft saraa green (fa) ra1, 2001 fr 9 a siafa faff&e qua ierg-8 ii"
fail , hf«sr a 4fa s?gr hfa fetafl mr h fag-srgr qi sfr star Rt zt-at
,fail aw Tr Ufa sra fr srr arfeql s# arr tar < m er ff siaia arr 35­
faffaragar a4rarr err-6 arrRt4faf zitafe

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) Rfasa s@ah arr sgt iarav arast r 3km ?tats?200/- fl rat ft
st sit szfiq4v4 aTaksrar gta 1000/- #l fr gar Rt srq1

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the
.: amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

far gen, #4t 3qraa gtaqa# aft7a nrznf@lawra 7fa arcfu;r:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) tr sgra gra sf@ef, 1944 tar 35-4/35-<h siaifa:­
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(2) Jaffa Ra aarg &gar a star ft srft, <flat rrfar gra, hrr
3qr<a zrca qi tar sf«rr Fr1f@aw (fez) t up@Ir 2fr ~far, &rzarala 2a rear,
agtl ar, rat, f@e1arr, 1z7arr-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bal1umali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be

.. accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

2



(3) zz an?gra&prilaare@tar ?at r@tarsir h fclmr ratsf
?;if -?r m-r star fers az k @ta gu sf fa mm trtr ffl -?r m t mi:i: <r~~ ¢1 cftffi lj
nrnrf@rawr#t "Q,cfirtzr #Rtrar #t ua 3mar far star21

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) ·Tr1rr g[ea sf@)fr 1970 zrn ijtf@la t 44ft -1 h siafa fiRa fg gar sa
smear zr 4ctr?gr zrnfeafa [far qf@lat a3gr72laRt vaRaus6.50 ha #r .art
gr«es feaesr ztarrfe

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(sJ ~ 3l'R~mi=rm 9TI" f.i 4 -;j or #aatfit fr i sfttnafafr sar zit mm
rec4, #Rt 5qrar gr#v tar4 cft ffi 4~ (cfi 14 ffct ffi) R4l1" , 1982 it~ t1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) flmrr gra, hrt 3qraa green viatfltnn1fear (fez) ah 7fa ahat at
it cficfoi.jfJii1 (Demand)~~ (Penalty) cnT 10% pf sr #Gar sfRarf 2 zraif4, sf@er#a pa sr
10~~ti (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

ah4tr 3qra areaj aatac ah siafa, gr~@a 2tuta#rRti (Duty Demanded) I
(1) is (section) 11D kag fRaiRa afar;
(2) fr +r a+#z hf2z ftufg;
(3) razzfr,lafr 6 hazeruf

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

( 6) (i) <rr a# 7fa sf If@nwT ahrgi grcer rzrar greear aw f cl IRa gt at #it fag nu
green # 10% {rat rz sit sgtha awz fa(f@a gt aa awe410% {{+ratrRts raft 2t

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the dµty demanded where duty or duty a.rid penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."

3



GAAPL/COMI/STP/4495/2023

ORDER IN APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s Aura Business

Venture LLP, 1st Floor, Akshay Building, Behind Vadilal House, 53

Shrimali Society, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009 (hereinafter

referred to as the "appellant") against Order in Original No. CGST­

VI/Ref-1/AURA/AC/DAP/2023-24 dated 28.04.2023 [hereinafter

referred to as "impugned order"] passed by the Assistant

. Commissioner, CGST, Division-VI, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter

referred to as "adjudicating authority) rejecting refund of Rs.

21,88,324/-.

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant had

filed a refund claim for an amount of Rs. 21,88,324/ of Service

Tax and Rs. 30,54,248/ of GST in respect of which services were

not provided either wholly or partially. The appellant had

submitted that they were service recipient and had booked Villa

No. Sapphire - 4, 5 & 6 on 23.01.2017 under Arvind Uplands

project of Ahmedabad East Infrastructure LLP (hereinafter referred

to as AEIL), who had paid service tax at regular intervals. AEIL

had booked income of Rs. 7,40,81,550/ and on the said amount,

discharged service tax amounting to Rs. 21,88,324/- and GST

; amounting to Rs.30,54,248/-. However, the appellant had

received refund of only Rs. 7,40,81,550/-. As discrepancies were
noticed in the refund claim filed by the appellant, they were issued

Show Cause Notice bearing No. CGST/WS06/REF-

20/AURA/2021-22 dated 07.12.2021 wherein it was proposed to

reject the refund claim in terms of Section 1 lB of the Central

Excise Act, 1944 and Section 54 of the CGST Act, 2017. The SCN

was adjudicated vide the OIO dated 27.01.2022 wherein the claim

for refund filed by the appellant was rejected. The appellant

appealed against the said OIO before the Commissioner (Appeals),

CGST Ahmedabad. The appeal was allowed b nding

4



GAAPL/COM/STP/4495/2023

back the matter . for fresh adjudication. Subsequently, the

appellant filed a refund claim for Rs. 21,88,324/- of Service tax on

13.01.2023. Therefore a SCN F.No. CGST/WS06 /Ref-

21 /ABVL/2022-23 dated 06.03.2023 was issued to the appellant.

The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein

the claim for refund filed by the appellant was rejected.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the

adjudicating authority, the appellant have preferred the present

appeal on the following grounds:

► The adjudicating authority failed to understand the present

application for refund of service tax is made in accordance with

Section 142(3), 142(5) of the CGST Act, 2017.

► Time limit specified under Section 11B(l) of the Central

Excise Act, 1944 is not applicable to refund claimed under

Section 142(3) and 142(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

► They contest that the case laws mentioned by the

adjudicating authority in the impugned order does not applicable

to the instant case.

► The appellant mentioned several tribunal cases.

4. Shri Jitendrakumar Chopra and Ms. Nency Shah appeared

for PH on behalf of the appellant. They reiterated the content of

the written submission and requested to allow their appeal.

5. I observe that the adjudicating authority vide the impugned

order rejected the refund claim amount of Rs. 21,88,324/-. The

adjudicating authority found that the service tax was paid by the

AEIL against the service falling within the meaning of 'service to be

provided'. The service provided by them is continuous over a
period of two to three years, and they are li rvice tax

5



GAAPL/COM/STP/4495/2023

on the advances received for construction services. Therefore '
they had the opinion that the payment made by AEIL was not a

deposit but Service tax. The adjudicating authority mentioned the

statute, which does not specify the liability raised only after the

service provided rather it states that the service provider are liable

to pay service tax upon receipts of payments for taxable services.

Consequently, its refund falls under the purview of Section 1 lB of

the Central Excise Act, 1944, applicable to Service Tax refund as

per Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1944. The adjudicating

authority further finds that the appellant had filed refund claim

after more than four years from the relevant date of the payment

of service tax. AEIL had made payment of Service tax in 2017-18.

Relying to the judgment of the Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the

case of Benzy Tours & Travels Pvt. Ltd. vs. Commissioner of

Service Tax, Mumbai-l reported in [2016(43)STR 625(Tri.

Mumbai) and the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras in

the case of Asstt. Commr. of ST Chennai vs. Natraj and Venkat

Associates reported in 2015(40)S.T.R. 3l(Mad.), the adjudicating

authority rejected the refund claim filed by the appellant as the

claim is hit by limitation in terms of Section 1 lB of Central Excise

Act, 1944.

6. I have also gone through the written submissions made by

the appellant in their appeal memorandum and oral submission

made at the time of personal hearing. I observe that the appellant

have made submission that the claim for the refund of service tax

fall under the transitional provisions of Section 142(3) and 142(5)

of the CGST Act, 2017. These provisions override everything under

the erstwhile law except Section 11B(2) of the Central Excise Act,

1944. Section 11B(2) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, does not

contain any time limit regarding the filing of refund claims for

duty or tax. Therefore, it can be said that the time limit specified

in Section 1 lB(l) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, is not applicable
to refund claims • made under the transitional rovisions

mentioned in Section 142(3) and 142(5) of : 2017.

6



.I
GAAPL/COM/STP/4495/2023

Upon reviewing the impugned order I find that the matter was not

heard on the ground of the aforesaid submission made by the

appellant. Hence, the matter is required to be remanded back for

fresh adjudication.

7. In view of the above, the impugned order is set aside and the

appeal is allowed by way of remand.

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above
terms.

cld-5
(sartia@
31/Fi (rflea)

Date :J._-f .04.2024

Atteste #'"'

gnI)
(rfa)

fl.fl.qi.€i,€Iara
By RPAD / SPEED POST

To,
M/s Aura Business Venture LLP,
1st Floor, Akshay Building,
Behind Vadilal House,
53 Shrimali Society, Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad-380009
Copy to:

l!ti i't
CENTR

&, •
IE ° ;&% ±al
\l:l ~ ,,.

,.. .

1)
2)
3)

4)

$
6)

The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone
The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South
The Assistant Commissioner, Central GST Division-VI,
Ahmedabad South
The Supdt. (Appeal), CGST, Ahmedabad South
(For uploading the OIA)
Guard File
PA file

7




